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本集團中國附屬公司之主要營業地點



BUSINESS AT A GLANCE
業務一覽

China Qinfa Group Limited  中國秦發集團有限公司 ‧ 
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中國秦發集團有限公司（「本公司」）於二零零八
年三月四日在開曼群島註冊成立為一間獲豁免有
限責任公司。本公司為多間於香港及中國成立的
公司（統稱「本集團」）的控股公司，該等公司主
要從事煤炭經營業務，包括採煤、煤炭購銷、選
煤、存儲、配煤及航運運輸。

一體化煤炭供應鏈是本集團成功的關鍵。本集團
的業務經營策略性地位於香港及朔州、忻州、大
同、陽原、秦皇島、珠海及廣州等中國多個城
市，本集團能在中國及海外市場採購煤炭。





MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析

Revenue from shipping transportation

The revenue for the shipping transportation segment for the six months 
ended 30 June 2018 was RMB92.6 million, representing an increase of 
RMB25.7 million or 38.4% from RMB66.9 million for the corresponding 
period in 2017. The increase in revenue was primarily due to growth of 
the freight shipping rates.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The Group’s gross profit was RMB332.8 million during the six months 
ended 30 June 2018 as compared with gross profit of RMB454.7 
million during the same period in 2017. Under the circumstances of 
stable mining volume and average selling prices of thermal coal, gross 
profit margin for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was 17.96% as 
compared with gross profit margin 33.19% to the corresponding period 
in 2017. The decrease in profit attributable to equity shareholders of 
the Company was mainly attributable to the increase in depreciation of 
fixed assets and amortisation of coal mining rights after the reversal of 
impairment losses in 2017.
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BUSINESS REVIEW
Over the years, the coal market had been in trouble and struggled with 
depression. It was not until 2017 that the Group recorded a relative good 
profit in recent years, mainly attributable to the reversal of impairment 
losses of property, plant and equipment and coal mining rights as well 



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析



As of 30 June 2018, the Group owned and operated five coal mines in 
China. The table sets forth certain information about these coal mines.

Location

地點

Ownership

擁有百分比

Site area

面積

Production 
capacity
建設規模
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析





MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析

Exploration, Mining and Development Expenses

The G



As at 30 June 2018, the total bank and other borrowings of the G



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析

Exposure to Fluctuations in Exchange Rates

The G



An Audit Committee meeting was held on 23 August 2018 to review the 



BUSINESS OUTLOOK
業務展望 
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Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Revenue 收益 5 1,853,400 1,370,008
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,520,559) (915,328)

Gross profit 毛利 332,841 454,680
O







Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
簡明綜合財務狀況表
At 30 June 2018  

At 30 June







CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS�
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Six months ended 30 June



1. 公司背景及編製基準

1.1 一般資料
中國秦發集團有限公司（「本公司」）於二零
零八年三月四日在開曼群島根據開曼群島公



1. 公司背景及編製基準（續）

1.2 編製基準（續）
此等簡明綜合財務報表載有簡明綜合財務報



NOTES TO THE COnDEn



1. 公司背景及編製基準（續）

1.2 編製基準



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

1. 公司背景及編製基準（續）

1.2 編製基準（續）
ܵᚃ຾ᐄਿ๟（續）
假設上述措施能於可見將來成功實施，對本
集團目前及預測現金狀況進行評估後，本公
司董事信納，本集團將有能力在本集團財務
責任於二零一八年六月三十日起計十二個月





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

2. 會計政策變動（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

2. 會計政策變動（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」（續）

(ii) ڦ൲ᑦฦ（續）
計量預期信貸虧損（續）

預期信貸虧損將採用以下基準計量：

－ 12個月預期信貸虧損：指報告日期
後12個月內可能發生的裝



2. 會計政策變動（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」（續）

(ii) ڦ൲ᑦฦ（續）
信貸風險大幅上升（續）

具體而言，評估信貸風險自初始確認以
來有否大幅上升時會考慮以下資料：

－ 未能按合約到期日期支付本金或利
息；

－ 金融工具外部或內部信貸評級的實
際或預期顯著惡化（如有）；

－ 債務人經營業績的實際或預期顯著
惡化；及

－ 科技、市場、經濟或法律環境的目
前或預期變動對債務人履行其對本
集團責任的能力有重大不利影響。

取決於金融工具的性質，信貸風險大幅



NOTES TO THE COnDEn



2. 會計政策變動（續）



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

2. 會計政策變動（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」（續）

(iii) ཀನ
採納國際財務報告準則第9號導致的會計
政策變動已被追溯應用，惟有關比較期



2. 會計政策變動（續）
(c) 國際財務報告準則第15號「客戶合約收
益」（續）
(i) Υߒ༟ପʿࠋවٙяΐ
根據國際財務報告準則第15號，應收
賬款僅於本集團擁有無條件收取代價的



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

4. 分部報告
(a) 分部業績、資產及負債





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

4. 分部報告（續）
(b) 可報告分部收益與除稅前溢利、資產與
負債的對賬
ϗू

ৰ೼ۃ๐л

4.	S egment reporting (continued)

(b)	R econciliations of reportable segment revenue, profit 
before taxation, assets and liabilities

Revenue

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年



RM






	S egment reporting (continued)



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

5. 收益
按服務種類劃分的客戶合約收益（於某一時
間點確認）分拆如下：

6. 其他收入、收益及虧損

5.	R evenue
Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by service 
lines, which are recognised at a point in time, is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
截至六月三十日止六個月

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Sales of coal 煤炭銷售 1,760,793 1,303,113
Charter hire income 租金收入 92,607 66,895

1,853,400 1,370,008

6.	Ot her income, gains and losses



7. 財務成本淨額

附註： 借貸成本已按年利率6.63%（截至二零一
七年六月三十日止六個月：5.25%)資本
化。

8. 除稅前溢利
(a) 除稅前溢利已扣除以下各項：



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

8. 除稅前溢利



9. 所得稅抵免（續）

附註：

(i) 根據開曼群島及英屬處女群島的規則及規
例，本集團毋須繳納開曼群島及英屬處女群
島的任何所得稅（截至二零一七年六月三十日
止六個 日�心倫觩 樗耟



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

10. 每股盈利（續）
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NOTES TO THE COnDEn

13. 



14. 





17. 其他應付賬款及合約負債附註：其他誘



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

18. 借貸

附註：

(i) 於二零一八年六月三十日，有抵押銀行貸款
按介乎4.86%至7.28%（二零一七年十二月三
十一日：4.35%至7.28%）的年利率計息。

(ii) 於二零一八年六月三十日，無抵押銀行貸款
按介乎4.75%至7.20%（二零一七年十二月三
十一日：4.35%至7.20%）的年利率計息。

(iii) 於二零一八年六月三十日，其他借貸按介乎
4.75%至7.01%（二零一七年十二月三十一
日：4.75%至7.01%）的年利率計息。





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

18. 借貸（續）
根據貸款協議所載列的計劃償還條款，不考
慮任何須按交叉違約條款償還的影響，到期
償還的銀行貸款如下：

根據貸款協議所載列的計劃償還條款，不考
慮任何須按應付交叉違約條款償還的影響，
到期償還的其他借貸如下：

18.	Borrowings (continued)

Bank loans due for repayment, based on the scheduled repayment 





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

19.





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

19.c)4.



21.	Fair value measurement of financial 
instruments
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried 
at cost or amortised cost are not materially different from their fair 
values as at 30 June 2018 and 31 D



NOTES TO THE COnDEn

22. 關連方交易（續）
(b) 關連方提供的擔保

(c) 提供予關連方的擔保

於二零一八年六月三十日，本集團就陽原國
通煤炭運銷有限公司之股權抵押於一間銀行
授予同煤秦發之銀行信貸。

22.	Related party transactions (Continued)

(b)	G uarantees provided by related parties



22. 關連方交易（續）
(d) 關鍵管理層人士酬金
關鍵管理層人士指直接或間接擁有規劃、
指導及控制本集團活動的權力及責任的人士
（包括本公司董事）。關鍵管理層人士的酬金
如下：





23. 或然負債（續）



NOTES TO THE COnDEn





NOTES TO THE COnDEn

23. 或然負債（續）
(a) 未決訴訟（續）
(iv) 



23. 或然負債（續）
(b) 已發出財務擔保
於二零一八年六月三十日，本集團就本集團
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ChinoFptual 1a.1(f) oup Limited
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附註：

1. 每股股份昊元藜罿耟





ChinoFptual 1a.1(f) oup Limited
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中之最高者）。購股權的有效期為期





ChinoFptual 1a.1(f) oup Limited
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Number of share options outstanding








